

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

-----X

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,
INC., Individually and on Behalf of All :
Others Similarly Situated, and derivatively on :
behalf of AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL :
GROUP, INC., :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

No. 11-00779C (TCW)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

Defendant, :

and AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL :
GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, :

Nominal Defendant. :

-----X

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

OF COUNSEL:

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
Robert J. Dwyer
Nicholas A. Gravante Jr.
Hamish P. M. Hume
Samuel C. Kaplan
Duane L. Loft
Julia C. Hamilton
Luke Thara

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
David Boies
Attorney of Record
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel. (914) 749-8200
Fax (914) 749-8300
Email: dboies@bsfllp.com

*Attorneys for Starr International
Company, Inc.*

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
John L. Gardiner

March 29, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

 I. Nature of The Case.....7

 II. Statement of Facts.....7

 A. The Government’s Acquisition of Voting Power and
 562,868,096 AIG Common Shares 10

 B. The Maiden Lane III Transaction..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Standards of Review 13

 II. Based on Well Established Precedent, 28 U.S.C. § 1500 Does Not
 Deprive This Court of Jurisdiction over the Action. 14

 III. Starr Has Adequately Alleged Cognizable Property Interests That
 Are Protected by the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause. 15

 A. Starr Has a Cognizable Property Interest in the Equity and
 Voting Power Inherent in Its Shares of AIG Common Stock. 16

 B. AIG Has a Property Interest in Its Contribution to Maiden Lane
 III. 20

 IV. Starr Has Standing to Assert Both Direct and Derivative Claims.....21

 A. Under Settled Principles of Delaware Law, Starr Has Standing
 to Assert A Direct Takings Claim for the Government’s
 Expropriation of Its Legally Protected Property Interests. 21

 B. The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads Demand Futility
 With Respect to Starr’s Derivative Claims..... 23

 V. The Government’s Appropriation of a Nearly 80 Percent Voting
 Interest in AIG and of Common Shareholders’ Equity,
 562,868,096 Shares of AIG Common Stock, and \$32.5 Billion in
 AIG Collateral Constituted a Taking Without Just Compensation. 29

A. The Government Cannot Claim Consent As a Defense When It Nullified the Shareholders’ Right to Withhold Consent and, In Any Event, AIG Did Not Voluntarily Agree to Let the Government “Steal the Business”.....30

 1. AIG Common Shareholders Did Not Consent to the Government’s Taking of Their Property Because the Government Circumvented Shareholder Voting Rights Protected Under State Law.30

 2. The Government Compelled the AIG Board to Agree to the Original Credit Agreement.31

 3. The Government Coerced AIG Into Transferring \$32.5 Billion in AIG Collateral to Advance the Government’s “Backdoor Bailout”.34

B. The Government Unconstitutionally Conditioned the Availability of a Fully Secured Government Loan With an Extraordinarily High Interest Rate on the Appropriation of a Nearly 80 Percent Stake in AIG.35

 1. The Government’s Actions Are Not Immune From Scrutiny.....35

 2. The Government Has Not Argued And Cannot Establish As a Matter of Law That the Required Dedication Was Reasonably Proportionate to the Government’s Legitimate Interests.40

C. The Government’s Remaining Takings Arguments Lack Merit.44

 1. Starr’s Claim Does Not Fail for Lack of Authorized Action.44

VI. The Court Has Jurisdiction over Starr’s Due Process Claim Because the Government Deprived AIG and Its Common Shareholders of 562,868,096 Shares of AIG Common Stock In Excess of Its Statutory Authority.46

VII. The Unprecedented and Sweeping Nature of the Government’s Actions, the Fact-Specific Nature of the Takings Inquiry and This Dispute, and the Absence of a “Set Formula” For Evaluating Such Claims Further Confirm that the Government’s Motion Should Be Denied.....52

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

120 Delaware Ave., LLC v. United States,
95 Fed. Cl. 627 (2010).....45

Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States,
458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)46

Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States,
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)44

Adams v. United States,
391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)21

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)46

Arctic King Fisheries, Inc. v. United States,
59 Fed. Cl. 360 (2004).....42

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960)52

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....25, 26, 28

Artwohl v. United States,
434 F.2d 1319 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....34

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)14

Berry v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 24 (2009).....14

Bilski v. Kappos,
130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)50

Boyle v. United States,
200 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000)13, 32, 35

Branch v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)44

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....25

Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States,
 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)38

Cal. Nat. Bank v. Kennedy,
 167 U.S. 362 (1897)49

Carfagno ex rel. Centerline Holding Co. v. Schnitzer,
 591 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)23

Carruth v. United States,
 224 Ct. Cl. 422 (1980).....38

Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A. de C.V. v. United States,
 48 Fed. Cl. 137 (2000).....47

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey Ltd.,
 526 U.S. 687 (1999)39

Clapp v. United States,
 127 Ct. Cl. 505 (1954).....36

Colonial Chevrolet Co., Inc. v. United States,
 No. 10-647C, 2012 WL 668593 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 27, 2012).....4, 14, 29, 54

Colo. Springs Prod. Credit Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin.,
 967 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....38

Crocker v. United States,
 37 Fed. Cl. 191 (1997).....46

In re Cysive, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003)26

David Nassif Assocs. v. United States,
 226 Ct. Cl. 372 (1981).....34

In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S’holder Litig.,
 No. 7144-VCG, 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012).....19

De-Tom Enters., Inc. v. United States,
 213 Ct. Cl. 362 (1977).....41

Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States,
 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)44, 45

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
 512 U.S. 374 (1994)*passim*

Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC,
 Nos. 3940-VCN, 6017-VCN, 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)16, 22, 23

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
 157 Ct. Cl. 802 (1962).....47

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)45

Evans v. United States,
 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006).....38

Feldman v. Cutaia,
 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....23

Figueroa v. United States,
 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003).....45, 47

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)..... 16, 19, 22, 23

Gentile v. Rossette,
 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)..... 16, 22, 23

Goss v. City of Little Rock,
 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998).....37

Harris v. Carter,
 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)28

Hedrick v. United States,
 No. 99-5022, 1999 WL 633432 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 19, 1999)45

Hudson Farms, Inc. v. McGrellis,
 620 A.2d 215 (Del. 1993)..... 18

IMS Eng’rs-Architects, P.C. v. United States,
 92 Fed. Cl. 52 (2010).....33

In re Johnson & Johnson Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 10-2033 (FLW), 2011 WL 4526040 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2011)28

Janowsky v. United States,
 133 F.3d 888 (Fed. Cir. 1998)31, 34

Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys.,
 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....26

Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
540 A.2d 726, 730 (Del. 1988).....24

Kaw Nation of Oklahoma v. United States,
-- Fed. Cl. --, No. 06-0934L, 2012 WL 639928, (Fed. Cl. Feb. 29, 2012)..... 14, 15

Laudes Corp. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 152 (2009)..... 13

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)39

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States,
416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)46

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)42

Mannatt v. United States,
48 Fed. Cl. 148 (2000).....45

Mastrolia v. United States,
91 Fed. Cl. 369 (2010)..... 13

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987)39, 42, 43

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)46

O’Bryan v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 57 (2010).....47

O’Connor v. Pierson,
426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005)36

Oliver v. Boston Univ.,
No. 16570-NC, 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....23

Orman v. Cullman,
794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)28

Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,
637 A.2d 34, 42 (Del. 1994)..... 19

Passamoquoddy Tribe v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 256 (2008)..... 14

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)30

Pennoni v. United States,
79 Fed. Cl. 552 (2007).....46

Pittsburg Cnty. Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. City of McAlester,
358 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2004)38

In re Primedia Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006)26

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....25

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)45, 46

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 16

Sellers v. Joseph Bancroft & Sons Co.,
2 A.2d 108 (Del. Ch. 1938) 18

SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
556 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009)25

Stephens v. Albemarle,
No. 3:04-00081, 2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005)36

SUFI Network Servs., Inc. v. United States,
No. 11-453C, 2012 WL 171908 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 17, 2012).....13

Suwanee S.S. Co. v. United States,
150 Ct. Cl. 331 (1960).....51

Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States,
343 F.2d 943 (Ct.Cl.1965), *cert. denied*, 382 U.S. 976 (1966) 14, 15

Tohono O'odham v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) 14, 15

Tooley v. Donaldson, Luftkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....23

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship,
135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)36

Turntable Fishery & Moorage Corp. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 256 (2002).....38

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 183 (2009)..... 15

United States v. Scott,
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)36

Vance v. Barrett,
345 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2003).....37

Vignolo v. Miller,
120 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1997)37

VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.,
714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998).....18

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)25

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....30

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 34147, 48

12 U.S.C. § 343*passim*

12 U.S.C. § 35748

12 U.S.C. § 5223(d)(2)(F) 18

28 U.S.C. § 15006, 14, 15

Emergency Relief and Construction Act of 1932
Pub. L. No. 72-301, ch. 520, sec. 210, 47 Stat. 709 (1932)50

National Bank Act of 1864,
ch. 106, sec. 8, 13 Stat. 99 (1864)49

State Statutes

Del. Code tit. 8, § 159 (2011)..... 16

Del. Code tit. 8, § 242..... 17, 18

Rules

RCFC 23.1 25

Other Authorities

18 Fed. Reserve Bulletin 473 (Aug. 1932)..... 50

22 Fed. Reserve Bulletin 71 (Feb. 1936)..... 50

75 Cong. Rec. 15040 (July 11, 1932)..... 51

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 Fed. Reserve Bulletin (Mar. 1958) 48

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 17

Howard B. Hackley, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
Lending Functions of the Federal Reserve Banks (May 1973) 41

Model Business Corporations Act,
 Section 10.04(a)(4), (b) 18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 176 32

David Small & James Clouse, *The Limits the Federal Reserve Act Places on the
 Monetary Policy Actions of the Federal Reserve*, 19 Ann. Rev. Banking L.
 553 (2000) 49
